

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE 9TH DAY OF JULY, 2026



:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

WRIT PETITION NO: 12692 OF 2025

Between:

1. Okili Sudhakar Reddy, S/o. Poli Reddy, Aged about 38 years, Occ Network Arogya Mithra, In Badvel Community Health Centre, R/o. Munnelli Village, B.Koduru Mandal, Y.S.R. Kadapa District.
2. Bommu Venkata Varalakshmi, W/o. Veera Reddy, Aged about 46 years, Occ Network Arogya Mithra, In Badvel Community Health Centre, R/o. Bovillavaripalli Village, Badvel Mandal, Y.S.R. Kadapa District.
3. Upputuru Moshe, S/o. Samuel, Aged about 49 years, Occ Network Arogya Mithra, In Badvel Community Health Centre, R/o. Upputuru Village, S.Venkatapuram, Atlur Mandal, Y.S.R. Kadapa District.
4. Orsu Balaiah, S/o. Bala Guraiah, Aged about 49 years, Occ Network Arogya Mithra, In Porumamilla Community Health Centre, R/o. Porumamilla Village, Porumamilla Mandal, Y.S.R. Kadapa District.
5. Suresh Reddy Palleti, S/o. Eswar Reddy, Aged about 48 years, Occ Network Arogya Mithra, In Area Hospital, Pulivendula, R/o. Krishnamgari Palli Village, Thondur Mandal, Y.S.R. kadapa District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Health, Medical and Family Welfare (1) Department, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.

2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, General Administration Department, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Finance (SMPC) Department, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
4. Dr. N.T.R. Vaidya Seva Trust, Rep. by its Chief Executive Officer, Door No. 241, M.G.M.Capital Building, Chinakakani, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
5. Andhra Pradesh Corporation for Outsourced Services, Rep. It's Managing Director, 2nd Floor, NTR Administrative Block, PNBS, Vijayawada.
6. The District Collector, Kadapa, Y.S.R. Kadapa District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ, Order or Orders, Direction or Directions to declare the action of the 2nd respondent in issuing the Circular.Memo.No.GAD01- SU0MISC/31/2019-SU-I, Dt 21.07.2020 in violation to the Judgement of the Hon'ble Supreme court in S.L.P.(Civil) No. 10349 of 2018, Dt 20.03.2018 and the division bench of the this Hon'ble court in W.A.No. 318 of 2016 and batch Dt 11.11.2016 in surrendering the Network Arogya Mitras to the 5th Respondent Andhra Pradesh Corporation as illegal, arbitrary unconstitutional and to issue consequential direction to the respondents to continue the petitioners, as the employees of the 4th respondent Dr. N.T.R.Vaidya Seva Trust as Network Arogya Mithras in their respective posts .

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 02.07.2025 & 09.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri.

GORLE GOPALAKRISHNA, Advocate for the Petitioners, and of GP FOR SERVICES-I, for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 & 6, and of Sri K.BHIMA RAO, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.5 and of Smt. K.S.G. PADMAVATHI, STANDING COUNSEL, for the Respondent No.4;

The Court made the following ORDER:

At request, list on 16.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended until further orders.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. GORLE GOPALAKRISHNA, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES I, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One CC to Sri K.BHIMA RAO, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
4. One CC to Smt. K.S.G. PADMAVATHI, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri S.Pranathi, SC, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
6. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DR, J

DATED:09.07.2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 16.07.2026

ORDER

WP.No.12692 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED.

